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After studying this chapter, you should be able to
1. Describe the nature and purpose of a subsidiary ledger.
2. Explain how special journals are used in journalizing.
3. Indicate how a multicolumn journal is posted.

ST U D Y  O B J E C T I V E S

FE A T U R E  S T O R Y

Different Roads for
Different Folks
Most people begin working in the
hospitality industry in one functional
area and progress up the career
ladder to become general man-
agers, and then reach the district,
regional, and finally corporate
level, if they so choose.

Brian P. Garavuso is one of the
rare breeds in the hospitality busi-
ness. He has worked in the ac-
counting and financial aspects of
the industry and then became in-
trigued with the ever-changing tech-
nology. Rather than being a con-
troller, then a general manager, and
finally corporate, or going strictly
the financial route and becoming a
chief financial officer, he is currently
the chief technology officer of In-
terstate Hotels and Resorts.

Garavuso states some specific
types of journals that are unique to
the hospitality industry. “The city
ledger is basically an accounts receiv-
able journal, and the guest ledger
represents the amount of money
owed to the hotel for those guests that
are staying in the hotel,” says Gar-
avuso. “Another important and
unique journal in our industry is the

advance deposit
ledger. This gives
a detailed listing
of amounts re-
ceived from fu-
ture guests to
secure their
reservations. This
is a liability and
cannot be taken as
revenue until the
guest arrives.”

Of course, there are
also the special journals that
all businesses use. Garavuso says
the cash receipts journal is quite use-
ful when reconciling deposits to the
bank statements. This journal helps
the business identify deposits in tran-
sit, and is also useful for reconciling
accounts receivable accounts. The
cash payments or disbursements
journal, by contrast, is very impor-
tant for managing cash flow. This
journal also assists managers and
owners in analyzing income state-
ments when researching actual ver-
sus budget variances. For expense
management, the purchases journal
is the key. In some systems, the pur-
chases journal is also the accounts
payable expense journal, which rep-
resents invoices entered in the system. 

As you can see from the previ-
ous chapters, Mr. Garavuso has
made a smart career choice—
accounting and technology really
go hand in hand. Recalling his ac-
counting days, he is one who will
always insist on the use of sub-
sidiary ledgers and special journals.
With computers, and even in a
manual system, all subsidiary
ledgers and special journals allow
businesses to keep transactions
grouped by type, eliminate all of
the posting detail from the general
ledger, and free up time for true
management.
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EX PA N D I N G  T H E  
L E D G E R — S U B S I D I A RY  L E D G E R S

NATURE AND PURPOSE OF SUBSIDIARY LEDGERS
Imagine a business that has several thousand charge (credit) customers and shows
the transactions with these customers in only one general ledger account—Ac-
counts Receivable. It would be virtually impossible to determine the balance owed
by an individual customer at any specific time. Similarly, the amount payable to
one creditor would be difficult to locate quickly from a single Accounts Payable
account in the general ledger.

Instead, companies use subsidiary ledgers to keep track of individual balances.
A subsidiary ledger is a group of accounts with a common characteristic (for ex-
ample, all accounts receivable). The subsidiary ledger frees the general ledger from
the details of individual balances. A subsidiary ledger is an addition to, and an ex-
pansion of, the general ledger.

There are two common subsidiary ledgers:

1. The accounts receivable (or customers’) subsidiary ledger, which collects trans-
action data of individual customers.

2. The accounts payable (or creditors’) subsidiary ledger, which collects trans-
action data of individual creditors.

STUDY OBJECTIVE 1
Describe the nature and
purpose of a subsidiary
ledger.

P R E V I E W  O F  C H A P T E R  6

In the last five chapters, you have seen how you can complete an entire accounting cycle so that transac-
tions can be accounted for in any given business. However, that is only the first step. All the examples and
practice exercises you have completed thus far are exactly what they are—examples and practices. Think
of all the individual transactions that happen at all the Disney businesses on any given day, from guests
staying at their hotels, to guests eating at their restaurants, to guests paying at the entrance of a theme
park, to guests buying souvenirs at a Disney store at a local mall. Then you also have Disney buying food
from a purveyor, paying its employees, paying bills to a linen cleaning company, to paying its electricity
bill, to many others. If Disney has one general ledger and one general journal to account for all its trans-
actions, it will be very difficult for Disney to do any analysis or look up any specific information.

The ease of obtaining information and analyses—and other reasons such as facilitating the record-
ing process and better organization of data—are why special ledgers and journals are useful in the ac-
counting process.

The content and organization of Chapter 6 are as follows.

P R E V I E W  O F  C H A P T E R  6
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Expanding the Ledger—Subsidiary Ledgers 177

CashGeneral
Ledger

Subsidiary
Ledgers

Accounts
Receivable

Customer
B

Customer
C

Customer
A

Accounts
Payable

Owner's Capital

Creditor
Y

Creditor
Z

Creditor
X

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE SUBSIDIARY LEDGER GENERAL LEDGER

Date Ref. Debit Credit Balance

2004
Jan. 12

21

Branden Inc.

3,000  
3,000

3,000
------

Date Ref. Debit Credit Balance

2004
Jan. 31

31

Accounts Receivable No. 112

12,000  
8,000

12,000
4,000

The subsidiary ledger
is separate from the
general ledger.

Accounts Receivable
is a control account.

Date Ref. Debit Credit Balance

2004
Jan. 20

29

Caron Co.

3,000  
1,000

3,000
2,000

Date Ref. Debit Credit Balance

2004
Jan. 10

19

Aaron Co.

6,000  
4,000

6,000
2,000

Illustration 6-1

Relationship of general
ledger and subsidiary
ledgers

Illustration 6-2

Relationship between gen-
eral and subsidiary ledgers

In each of these subsidiary ledgers, individual accounts are usually arranged in al-
phabetical order.

The detailed data from a subsidiary ledger are summarized in a general ledger
account. For example, the detailed data from the accounts receivable subsidiary
ledger are summarized in Accounts Receivable in the general ledger. The general
ledger account that summarizes subsidiary ledger data is called a control account.
An overview of the relationship of subsidiary ledgers to the general ledger is shown
in Illustration 6-1. The general ledger control accounts and subsidiary ledger ac-
counts are shown in green. Note that cash and stockholders’ equity in this illus-
tration are not control accounts because there are no subsidiary ledger accounts
related to these accounts.

Each general ledger control account balance must equal the composite bal-
ance of the individual accounts in the related subsidiary ledger at the end of an
accounting period. For example, the balance in Accounts Payable in Illustration
6-1 must equal the total of the subsidiary balances of Creditors X � Y � Z.

EXAMPLE
An example of a control account and subsidiary ledger for Larson Enterprises, a
firm that sells souvenirs and children’s giveaways for restaurants, is provided in
Illustration 6-2. (The explanation column in these accounts is not shown in this
and subsequent illustrations due to space considerations.)
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178 CHAPTER 6 Subsidiary Ledgers and Special Journals

The example is based on the transactions listed in Illustration 6-3.

Illustration 6-3

Sales and collection transac-
tions

Credit Sales Collections on Account

Jan. 10 Aaron Co. $ 6,000 Jan. 19 Aaron Co. $ 4,000
12 Branden Inc. 3,000 21 Branden Inc. 3,000
20 Caron Co. 3,000 29 Caron Co. 1,000

$12,000 $ 8,000

The total debits ($12,000) and credits ($8,000) in Accounts Receivable in the
general ledger are reconcilable to the detailed debits and credits in the subsidiary
accounts. Also, the balance of $4,000 in the control account agrees with the total
of the balances in the individual accounts (Aaron Co. $2,000 � Branden Inc.
$0 � Caron Co. $2,000) in the subsidiary ledger.

As shown, postings are made monthly to the control accounts in the general
ledger. This practice allows monthly financial statements to be prepared. Postings
to the individual accounts in the subsidiary ledger are made daily. Daily posting
ensures that account information is current. This enables the company to moni-
tor credit limits, bill customers, and answer inquiries from customers about their
account balances.

ADVANTAGES OF SUBSIDIARY LEDGERS
Subsidiary ledgers have at least four advantages:

1. They show transactions affecting one customer or one creditor in a single ac-
count, thus providing up-to-date information on specific account balances.

2. They free the general ledger of excessive details. As a result, a trial balance
of the general ledger does not contain vast numbers of individual account
balances.

3. They help locate errors in individual accounts by reducing the number of ac-
counts in one ledger and by using control accounts.

4. They make possible a division of labor in posting. One employee can post to
the general ledger while someone else posts to the subsidiary ledgers.

Rather than relying on customer or creditor names in a subsidiary ledger, a computerized
system expands the account number of the control account in a prespecified manner. For
example, if Accounts Receivable was numbered 10010, the first account in the accounts
receivable subsidiary ledger might be numbered 10010-0001. Most systems allow inquiries
about specific accounts in the subsidiary ledger (by account number) or about the control
account. With the latter, the system would automatically total all the subsidiary accounts
whenever an inquiry to the control account was made.

TECHNOLOGY IN ACTION

▼▼

B E F O R E  Y O U  G O  O N . . .

REVIEW IT
1. What is a subsidiary ledger, and what purpose does it serve?
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Expanding the Journal—Special Journals 179

▼▼
2. What are two common subsidiary ledgers? What is the relationship between subsidiary

ledgers and a general ledger?
3. What are the advantages of using maintaining subsidiary ledgers?

DO IT
Presented below is information related to Sims Frozen Slushies for its first month of op-
erations. Determine the balances that appear in the accounts payable subsidiary ledger.
What Accounts Payable balance appears in the general ledger at the end of January?

ACTION PLAN
• Subtract cash paid from credit purchases to determine the balances in the accounts

payable subsidiary ledger.
• Sum the individual balances to determine the Accounts Payable balance.

SOLUTION
Subsidiary ledger balances: Devon Co. $4,000 ($11,000 � $7,000); Shelby Co. $5,000
($7,000 � $2,000); Taylor Co. $5,000 ($14,000 � $9,000). General ledger Accounts Payable
balance: $14,000 ($4,000 � $5,000 � $5,000).

Related exercise material: 6-1, 6-5, 6-6, and 6-7.

Credit Purchases Cash Paid

Jan. 5 Devon Co. $11,000 Jan. 9 Devon Co. $7,000
11 Shelby Co. 7,000 14 Shelby Co. 2,000
22 Taylor Co. 14,000 27 Taylor Co. 9,000

EX PA N D I N G  T H E  
J O U R N A L — S P E C I A L  J O U R N A L S

So far you have learned to journalize transactions in a two-column general jour-
nal and post each entry to the general ledger. This procedure is satisfactory in only
the very smallest companies. To expedite journalizing and posting, most compa-
nies use special journals in addition to the general journal.

A special journal is used to record similar types of transactions. Examples
would be all sales of merchandise on account, or all cash receipts. What special
journals a company uses depends largely on the types of transactions that occur
frequently. Most merchandising enterprises use the journals shown in Illustration
6-4 to record transactions daily.

Sales
Journal

All sales of
merchandise
on account

Used for:

Cash Receipts
Journal

All cash received
(including cash
sales)

Used for:

Purchases
Journal

All purchases
of merchandise
on account

Used for:

Cash Payments
Journal

All cash paid
(including cash
purchases)

Used for:

General
Journal

Transactions that
cannot be entered
in a special journal,
including correcting,
adjusting, and
closing entries

Used for:

STUDY OBJECTIVE 2
Explain how special
journals are used in
journalizing.

Illustration 6-4

Use of special journals and
the general journal

If a transaction cannot be recorded in a special journal, it is recorded in the gen-
eral journal. For example, if you had special journals only for the four types of trans-
actions listed above, purchase returns and allowances would be recorded in the gen-
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180 CHAPTER 6 Subsidiary Ledgers and Special Journals

HELPFUL HINT
Postings are also made daily to
individual ledger accounts in the
inventory subsidiary ledger to
maintain a perpetual inventory.

eral journal. So would sales returns and allowances. Similarly, correcting, adjusting,
and closing entries are recorded in the general journal. Other types of special jour-
nals may sometimes be used in some situations. For example, when sales returns and
allowances are frequent, special journals may be used to record these transactions.

The use of special journals permits greater division of labor because several
people can record entries in different journals at the same time. For example, one
employee may journalize all cash receipts, and another may journalize all credit
sales. Also, the use of special journals reduces the time needed to complete the post-
ing process. With special journals, some accounts may be posted monthly, instead
of daily, as will be illustrated later in the chapter.

SALES JOURNAL
The sales journal is used to record sales of merchandise on account. Cash sales of
merchandise are entered in the cash receipts journal. Credit sales of assets other
than merchandise are entered in the general journal.

Journalizing Credit Sales
Karns Food Wholesale uses a perpetual inventory system. Under this system, each
entry in the sales journal results in one entry at selling price—a debit to Accounts
Receivable (a control account) and a credit of equal amount to Sales—and another
entry at cost. The entry at cost is a debit to Cost of Goods Sold and a credit of equal
amount to Merchandise Inventory (a control account). A sales journal with two
amount columns can show on only one line a sales transaction at both selling price
and cost. The two-column sales journal of Karns Food Wholesale is shown in
Illustration 6-5, using assumed credit sales transactions (for sales invoices 101–107).
The reference (Ref.) column is not used in journalizing. It is used in posting the
sales journal, as explained in the next section. Also, note that, unlike the general
journal, an explanation is not required for each entry in a special journal. Finally,
note that each invoice is prenumbered to ensure that all invoices are journalized.

Illustration 6-5

Journalizing the sales 
journal—perpetual inven-
tory system

Karns Food Wholesale 
SALES JOURNAL S1

Invoice Accts. Receivable Dr. Cost of Goods Sold Dr.
Date Account Debited No. Ref. Sales Cr. Merchandise Inventory Cr.

2004
May 3 Abbot Sisters 101 10,600 6,360

7 Babson Co. 102 11,350 7,370
14 Carson Bros. 103 7,800 5,070
19 Deli Co. 104 9,300 6,510
21 Abbot Sisters 105 15,400 10,780
24 Deli Co. 106 21,210 15,900
27 Babson Co. 107 14,570 10,200

90,230 62,190

Posting the Sales Journal
Postings from the sales journal are made daily to the individual accounts receiv-
able in the subsidiary ledger. Posting to the general ledger is made monthly.
Illustration 6-6 (on page 181) shows both the daily and monthly postings.
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Expanding the Journal—Special Journals 181

A check mark (✓) is inserted in the reference posting column to indicate that
the daily posting to the customer’s account has been made. A check mark (✓) is
used in this illustration because the subsidiary ledger accounts are not numbered.
At the end of the month, the column totals of the sales journal are posted to the
general ledger. Here, the column totals are a debit of $90,230 to Accounts
Receivable (account No. 112), a credit of $90,230 to Sales (account No. 401), a
debit of $62,190 to Cost of Goods Sold (account No. 505), and a credit of $62,190

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE SUBSIDIARY LEDGER

Date Ref. Debit Credit Balance

GENERAL LEDGER

2004
May  3

21

Abbot Sisters

10,600
15,400

10,600
26,000

Date Ref. Debit Credit Balance

2004
May  7

27

Babson Co.

11,350
14,570

11,350
25,920

Date Ref. Debit Credit Balance

2004
May 14

Carson Bros.

7,800 7,800

Date Ref. Debit Credit Balance

2004
May 31

Accounts Receivable

90,230 90,230

Date Ref. Debit Credit Balance

2004
May 19

24

Deli Co.

9,300
21,210

9,300
30,510

Date Ref. Debit Credit Balance

2004
May 31

Sales

90,230 90,230

Individual amounts are posted
daily to the subsidiary ledger.

Totals are posted
at the end of the 
accounting period
to the general ledger.

Karns Food Wholesale
SALES JOURNAL

Date Account Debited Invoice
No.

Accts. Receivable Dr.
Sales Cr.

Cost of Goods Sold Dr.
Merchandise Inventory Cr.

Ref.

Abbot Sisters
Babson Co.
Carson Bros.
Deli Co.
Abbot Sisters
Deli Co.
Babson Co.

2004
May 3

7
14
19
21
24
27

101
102
103
104
105
106
107

10,600
11,350
7,800
9,300

15,400
21,210
14,570
90,230

6,360
7,370
5,070
6,510

10,780
15,900
10,200
62,190

S1
S1

S1
S1

S1

S1
S1

S1

S1

No. 112

Date Ref. Debit Credit Balance

2004
May 31

Merchandise Inventory

62,190162,190S1

No. 120

No. 401

Date Ref. Debit Credit Balance

2004
May 31

Cost of Goods Sold

62,190 62,190S1

No. 505

S1

(112) / (401) (505) / (120)

The subsidiary ledger is separate
from the general ledger.

Accounts Receivable is a control
account.

1The normal balance for Merchandise Inventory is a debit. But, because of the sequence in which we have posted the special journals, with the 
sales journals first, the credits to Merchandise Inventory are posted before the debits. This posting sequence explains the credit balance, in
Merchandise Inventory, which exists only until the other journals are posted.

Illustration 6-6

Posting the sales journal
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to Merchandise Inventory (account No. 120). Insertion of the account numbers
below the column total indicates that the postings have been made. In both the
general ledger and subsidiary ledger accounts, the reference S1 indicates that the
posting came from page 1 of the sales journal.

Proving the Ledgers
The next step is to “prove” the ledgers. To do so, we must determine two things:
(1) The total of the general ledger debit balances must equal the total of the gen-
eral ledger credit balances. (2) The sum of the subsidiary ledger balances must equal
the balance in the control account. The proof of the postings from the sales journal
to the general and subsidiary ledger is shown in Illustration 6-7.

182 CHAPTER 6 Subsidiary Ledgers and Special Journals

Illustration 6-7

Proving the equality of the
postings from the sales
journal

Postings to
General Ledger

General Ledger

Credits

Debits

Debit Postings to the Accounts
Receivable Subsidiary Ledger

Subsidiary Ledger

$26,000
25,920
7,800

30,510
$90,230

Abbot Sisters
Babson Co.
Carson Bros.
Deli Co.

$62,190
90,230

$152,420

$90,230
62,190

$152,420

Merchandise Inventory
Sales

Accounts Receivable
Cost of Goods Sold

Advantages of the Sales Journal
The use of a special journal to record sales on account has a number of advan-
tages. First, the one-line entry for each sales transaction saves time. In the sales
journal, it is not necessary to write out the four account titles for each transac-
tion. Second, only totals, rather than individual entries, are posted to the general
ledger. This saves posting time and reduces the possibilities of errors in posting.
Finally, a division of labor results, because one individual can take responsibility
for the sales journal.

CASH RECEIPTS JOURNAL
All receipts of cash are recorded in the cash receipts journal. The most common
types of cash receipts are cash sales of merchandise and collections of accounts
receivable. Many other possibilities exist, such as receipt of money from bank
loans and cash proceeds from disposal of equipment. A one- or two-column cash
receipts journal would not have space enough for all possible cash receipt trans-
actions. Therefore, a multiple-column cash receipts journal is used.

Generally, a cash receipts journal includes the following columns: debit
columns for cash and sales discounts; and credit columns for accounts receivable,
sales, and “other” accounts. The Other Accounts category is used when the cash
receipt does not involve a cash sale or a collection of accounts receivable. Under
a perpetual inventory system, each sales entry is accompanied by another entry
that debits Cost of Goods Sold and credits Merchandise Inventory for the cost of
the merchandise sold. This entry may be recorded separately. A six-column cash
receipts journal is shown in Illustration 6-8 (on page 183).
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Expanding the Journal—Special Journals 183

Illustration 6-8

Journalizing and posting the
cash receipts journal

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE SUBSIDIARY LEDGER

Date Ref. Debit Credit Balance

2004
May  3

10
21

Abbot Sisters

10,600

15,400

10,600
--------
15,400

Date Ref. Debit Credit Balance

2004
May  7

17
27

Babson Co.

11,350

14,570

11,350
--------
14,570

Date Ref. Debit Credit Balance

2004
May 14

23

Carson Bros.

7,800 7,800
-------

The subsidiary ledger
is separate from the
general ledger.

Date Ref. Debit Credit Balance

2004
May 19

24
28

Deli Co.

9,300
21,210

9,300
30,510
21,210

Individual amounts are posted
daily to the subsidiary ledger.

Totals are posted at the end of the 
accounting period to the general ledger.

Karns Food Wholesale
CASH RECEIPTS JOURNAL

S1
CR1

S1

S1
CR1

S1

S1
CR1

S1
S1

CR1

CR1

Accounts
Receivable

Cr.

Sales
Discounts

Dr.

Cash
Dr.

Sales
Cr.

Other
Accounts

Cr.

Cost of Goods
Sold Dr.

Mdse. Inv. Cr.
Ref.Account

Credited
Date

Common Stock

Abbot Sisters

Babson Co.
Notes Payable
Carson Bros.
Deli Co.

2004
May 1

7
10
12
17
22
23
28

5,000
1,900

10,388
2,600

11,123
6,000
7,644
9,114

53,769

200

311  
 

212
 

227
 

156
186
781

1,900

2,600

4,500

5,000

6,000

11,000

(101) (414)

 
 

10,600
 

11,350
 

7,800
9,300

39,050

(112) (401)

1,240

1,690

2,930

(505)/(120)(x)

 
10,600

 
11,350

7,800

9,300

GENERAL LEDGER

Date Ref. Debit Credit Balance

2004
May  31

Cash

53,769

Date Ref. Debit Credit Balance

2004
May  31

31

Accounts Receivable

90,230 90,230
51,180

Date Ref. Debit Credit Balance

2004
May  22

Notes Payable

6,000

Date Ref. Debit Credit Balance

2004
May   1

Common Stock

 5,000

CR1

S1
CR1

CR1

CR1

 
39,050

6,000

5,000

53,769

Date Ref. Debit Credit Balance

2004
May  31

31

Sales

 90,230
94,730

S1
CR1

90,230
4,500

Date Ref. Debit Credit Balance

2004
May  31

31
 62,190

65,120
S1

CR1
62,190
2,930

Sales Discounts

No. 101

No. 112

No. 200

No. 311

No. 401

No. 414

Date Ref. Debit Credit Balance

2004
May  31

31

Merchandise Inventory

62,190
65,120

S1
CR1

 62,190
2,930

No. 120

Date Ref. Debit Credit Balance

2004
May  31 781 781CR1  

Cost of Goods Sold No. 505

Accounts Receivable
is a control account.
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Additional credit columns may be used if they significantly reduce postings to
a specific account. For example, a loan company, such as Household International,
receives thousands of cash collections from customers. A significant saving in post-
ing would result from using separate credit columns for Loans Receivable and In-
terest Revenue, rather than using the Other Accounts credit column. In contrast,
a retailer that has only one interest collection a month would not find it useful to
have a separate column for Interest Revenue.

Journalizing Cash Receipts Transactions
To illustrate the journalizing of cash receipts transactions, we will continue with
the May transactions of Karns Food Wholesale. Collections from customers re-
late to the entries recorded in the sales journal in Illustration 6-5. The entries in
the cash receipts journal are based on the following cash receipts.

May 1 Stockholders invest $5,000 in the business.
7 Cash sales of merchandise total $1,900 (cost, $1,240).

10 A check for $10,388 is received from Abbot Sisters in payment of invoice
No. 101 for $10,600 less a 2 percent discount.

12 Cash sales of merchandise total $2,600 (cost, $1,690).
17 A check for $11,123 is received from Babson Co. in payment of invoice

No. 102 for $11,350 less a 2 percent discount.
22 Cash is received by signing a note for $6,000.
23 A check for $7,644 is received from Carson Bros. in full for invoice No.

103 for $7,800 less a 2 percent discount.
28 A check for $9,114 is received from Deli Co. in full for invoice No. 104 for

$9,300 less a 2 percent discount.

Further information about the columns in the cash receipts journal (see Illustra-
tion 6-8) is listed below.

D E B I T  C O L U M N S
1. Cash. The amount of cash actually received in each transaction is entered in

this column. The column total indicates the total cash receipts for the month.
2. Sales Discounts. Karns includes a Sales Discounts column in its cash receipts

journal. By doing so, it is not necessary to enter sales discount items in the
general journal. As a result, the collection of an account receivable within the
discount period is expressed on one line in the appropriate columns of the
cash receipts journal.

C R E D I T  C O L U M N S
3. Accounts Receivable. The Accounts Receivable column is used to record cash

collections on account. The amount entered here is the amount to be credited
to the individual customer’s account.

4. Sales. The Sales column records all cash sales of merchandise. Cash sales of
other assets (plant assets, for example) are not reported in this column.

5. Other Accounts. The Other Accounts column is used whenever the credit is
other than to Accounts Receivable or Sales. For example, in the first entry,
$5,000 is entered as a credit to Common Stock. This column is often referred
to as the sundry accounts column.

D E B I T  A N D  C R E D I T  C O L U M N
6. Cost of Goods Sold and Merchandise Inventory. This column records debits

to Cost of Goods Sold and credits to Merchandise Inventory.

184 CHAPTER 6 Subsidiary Ledgers and Special Journals

HELPFUL HINT
When is an account title en-
tered in the “Account Cred-
ited” column of the cash re-
ceipts journal?
Answer: A subsidiary ledger
title is entered there whenever
the entry involves a collection
of accounts receivable. A gen-
eral ledger account title is en-
tered there whenever the entry
involves an account that is not
the subject of a special column
(and an amount must be en-
tered in the Other Accounts
column). No account title is en-
tered there if neither of the
foregoing applies.
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Expanding the Journal—Special Journals 185

In a multicolumn journal, generally only one line is needed for each entry.
Debit and credit amounts for each line must be equal. When the collection from
Abbot Sisters on May 10 is journalized, for example, three amounts are indicated.
Note also that the Account Credited column is used to identify both general ledger
and subsidiary ledger account titles. General ledger accounts are illustrated in the
May 1 and May 22 entries. A subsidiary account is illustrated in the May 10 en-
try for the collection from Abbot Sisters.

When the journalizing of a multicolumn journal has been completed, the
amount columns are totaled, and the totals are compared to prove the equality of
debits and credits. The proof of the equality of Karns’s cash receipts journal is
shown in Illustration 6-9. Totaling the columns of a journal and proving the equal-
ity of the totals is called footing and cross-footing a journal.

Posting the Cash Receipts Journal
Posting a multicolumn journal involves the following steps.

1. All column totals except for the Other Accounts total are posted once at the end
of the month to the account title(s) specified in the column heading (such as
Cash or Accounts Receivable). Account numbers are entered below the col-
umn totals to show that they have been posted. Cash is posted to account No.
101, accounts receivable to account No. 112, merchandise inventory to account
No. 120, sales to account No. 401, sales discounts to account No. 414, and cost
of goods sold to account No. 505.

2. The individual amounts making up the Other Accounts total are posted sepa-
rately to the general ledger accounts specified in the Account Credited column.
See, for example, the credit posting to Common Stock. The total amount of
this column is not posted. The symbol (X) is inserted below the total to this
column to indicate that the amount has not been posted.

3. The individual amounts in a column, posted in total to a control account (Ac-
counts Receivable, in this case), are posted daily to the subsidiary ledger ac-
count specified in the Account Credited column. See, for example, the credit
posting of $10,600 to Abbot Sisters.

The symbol CR is used in both the subsidiary and general ledgers to identify post-
ings from the cash receipts journal.

Proving the Ledgers
After posting of the cash receipts journal is completed, it is necessary to prove
the ledgers. As shown in Illustration 6-10, the general ledger totals are in agree-
ment. Also, the sum of the subsidary ledger balances equals the control account
balance.

Debits Credits

$39,050
4,500

11,000
2,930

$57,480

Accounts Receivable
Sales
Other Accounts
Merchandise Inventory

$53,769
781

2,930
$57,480

Cash
Sales Discounts
Cost of Goods Sold

Illustration 6-9

Proving the equality of the
cash receipts journal

STUDY OBJECTIVE 3
Indicate how a multi-
column journal is posted.
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$53,769
51,180

781
65,120

$170,850

Cash
Accounts Receivable
Sales Discounts
Cost of Goods Sold

$15,400
14,570
21,210

$51,180

Abbot Sisters
Babson Co.
Deli Co.

Accounts Receivable Subsidiary Ledger General Ledger

$   6,000
5,000

94,730
65,120

$170,850

Notes Payable
Common Stock
Sales
Merchandise Inventory

Credits

Debits

Illustration 6-10

Proving the ledgers after
posting the sales and the
cash receipts journals

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE SUBSIDIARY LEDGER

Date Ref. Debit Credit Balance

GENERAL LEDGER

2004
May  10

29

Eaton and Howe Inc.

7,200
12,600

7,200
19,800

Date Ref. Debit Credit Balance

2004
May  14

26

Fabor and Son

6,900
8,700

6,900
15,600

Date Ref. Debit Credit Balance

2004
May   6

19

Jasper Beef Inc.

11,000
28,500

Date Ref. Debit Credit Balance

2004
May 31

Accounts Payable

63,900 63,900

Date Ref. Debit Credit Balance

2004
May 31

31
31

Merchandise Inventory

63,900

62,190
65,120
1,220

62,190
2,930

Individual amounts are posted
daily to the subsidiary ledger.

Totals are posted
at the end of the 
accounting period
to the general ledger.

Karns Food Wholesale
PURCHASES JOURNAL

Date Account Credited
Merchandise

Inventory  Dr.
Accounts Payable Cr.

Ref.

Jasper Beef Inc.
Eaton and Howe Inc.
Fabor and Son
Jasper Beef Inc.
Fabor and Son
Eaton and Howe Inc.

2004
May 6

10
14
19
26
29

2/10, n/30
3/10, n/30
1/10, n/30
2/10, n/30
1/10, n/30
3/10, n/30

11,000
7,200
6,900

17,500
8,700

12,600
63,900

P1
P1

P1
P1

P1
P1

P1

S1
CR1

P1

No. 201

No. 120

P1

Terms

11,000
17,500

(120)/(201)

The subsidiary ledger
is separate from the
general ledger.

Accounts Payable
is a control account.

HELPFUL HINT
A single-column purchases jour-
nal needs only to be footed to
prove the equality of debits and
credits.

Illustration 6-11

Journalizing and posting the
purchases journal
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Posting the Purchases Journal
The procedures for posting the purchases journal are similar to those for the sales
journal. In this case, postings are made daily to the accounts payable ledger and
monthly to Merchandise Inventory and Accounts Payable in the general ledger.
In both ledgers, P1 is used in the reference column to show that the postings are
from page 1 of the purchases journal.

Proof of the equality of the postings from the purchases journal to both ledgers
is shown by the following.

Postings to
General Ledger

Credit Postings to
Accounts Payable Ledger

$19,800
15,600
28,500

$63,900

Eaton and Howe Poultry Inc.
Fabor and Son Seafood
Jasper Beef Inc.

$63,900

$63,900

Merchandise Inventory (debit)

Accounts Payable (credit)

HELPFUL HINT
Postings to subsidiary ledger ac-
counts are done daily because it
is often necessary to know a
current balance for the sub-
sidiary accounts.

Illustration 6-12

Credit purchases
transactions

Illustration 6-13

Proving the equality of the
purchases journal

Date Supplier Amount

5/6 Jasper Beef Inc. $11,000
5/10 Eaton and Howe Poultry Inc. 7,200
5/14 Fabor and Son Seafood 6,900
5/19 Jasper Beef Inc. 17,500
5/26 Fabor and Son Seafood 8,700
5/29 Eaton and Howe Poultry Inc. 12,600

PURCHASES JOURNAL
All purchases of merchandise on account are recorded in the purchases journal.
Each entry in this journal results in a debit to Merchandise Inventory and a credit
to Accounts Payable. When a one-column purchases journal is used (as in Illus-
tration 6-11), other types of purchases on account and cash purchases cannot be
journalized in it. For example, credit purchases of equipment or supplies must be
recorded in the general journal. Likewise, all cash purchases are entered in the
cash payments journal. As illustrated later, where credit purchases for items other
than merchandise are numerous, the purchases journal is often expanded to a mul-
ticolumn format. The purchases journal for Karns Food Wholesale is shown in
Illustration 6-11 (on page 186).

Journalizing Credit Purchases of Merchandise
Entries in the purchases journal are made from purchase invoices. The journalizing
procedure is similar to that for a sales journal. In contrast to the sales journal, the
purchases journal may not have an invoice number column, because invoices received
from different suppliers will not be in numerical sequence. To assure that all purchase
invoices are recorded, some companies consecutively number each invoice upon re-
ceipt and then use an internal document number column in the purchases journal.

The entries for Karns Food Wholesale are based on the assumed credit pur-
chases shown in Illustration 6-12.
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Expanding the Purchases Journal
Some companies expand the purchases journal to include all types of purchases on
account. Instead of one column for merchandise inventory and accounts payable,
they use a multiple-column format. The multicolumn format usually includes a
credit column for accounts payable and debit columns for purchases of merchan-
dise, of office supplies, of store supplies, and other accounts. Illustration 6-14 is an
example of a multicolumn purchases journal for Hanover Table Linen Co. The
posting procedures are similar to those illustrated earlier for posting the cash re-
ceipts journal.

188 CHAPTER 6 Subsidiary Ledgers and Special Journals

CASH PAYMENTS JOURNAL
All disbursements of cash are entered in a cash payments journal. Entries are
made from prenumbered checks. Because cash payments are made for various
purposes, the cash payments journal has multiple columns. A four-column jour-
nal is shown in Illustration 6-15 (on page 189).

Journalizing Cash Payments Transactions
The procedures for journalizing transactions in this journal are similar to those
described earlier for the cash receipts journal. Each transaction is entered on one
line, and for each line there must be equal debit and credit amounts. The entries
in the cash payments journal in Illustration 6-15 are based on the following trans-
actions for Karns Food Wholesale.

May 1 Check No. 101 for $1,200 issued for the annual premium on a fire
insurance policy.

3 Check No. 102 for $100 issued in payment of freight when terms were
FOB shipping point.

8 Check No. 103 for $4,400 issued for the purchase of merchandise.
10 Check No. 104 for $10,780 sent to Jasper Beef Inc. in payment of May 6

invoice for $11,000 less a 2 percent discount.
19 Check No. 105 for $6,984 mailed to Eaton and Howe Poultry in payment

of May 10 invoice for $7,200 less a 3 percent discount.
23 Check No. 106 for $6,831 sent to Fabor and Son Seafood in payment of

May 14 invoice for $6,900 less a 1 percent discount.
28 Check No. 107 for $17,150 sent to Jasper Beef Inc. in payment of May 19

invoice for $17,500 less a 2 percent discount.
30 Check No. 108 for $500 issued to stockholders as a cash dividend.

Note that whenever an amount is entered in the Other Accounts column, a spe-
cific general ledger account must be identified in the Account Debited column.

HELPFUL HINT
A multicolumn purchases jour-
nal must be footed and cross-
footed to prove the equality of
debits and credits.

Illustration 6-14

Multicolumn purchases 
journal

Hanover Table Linen Co.
PURCHASES JOURNAL P1

Accounts Merchandise Office Store Other Accounts
Account Payable Inventory Supplies Supplies Dr.

Date Credited Ref. Cr. Dr. Dr. Dr. Account Ref. Amount

2004
June 1 Signe Audio ✓ 2,000 2,000

3 Wright Co. ✓ 1,500 1,500
5 Orange Tree Co. ✓ 2,600 Equipment 157 2,600

30 Sue’s Business Forms ✓ 800 800

56,600 43,000 7,500 1,200 4,900

ALTERNATIVE TERMINOLOGY
The cash payments journal is
sometimes called the cash
disbursements journal.
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Illustration 6-15

Journalizing and posting the
cash payments journal

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE SUBSIDIARY LEDGER

Date Ref. Debit Credit Balance

GENERAL LEDGER

2004
May  10

19
29

Eaton and Howe Poultry

7,200

12,600

7,200
-------

12,600

Date Ref. Debit Credit Balance

2004
May  14

23
26

Fabor and Son Seafood

6,900

8,700

6,900
-------
8,700

Date Ref. Debit Credit Balance

2004
May   6

10
19
28

Jasper Beef Inc.

11,000
--------
17,500
--------

Date Ref. Debit Credit Balance

2004
May 31

31

Accounts Payable

42,600
63,900
21,300

Individual amounts are posted
daily to the subsidiary ledger.

Karns Food Wholesale
CASH PAYMENTS JOURNAL

101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108

2004
May 1

3
8

10
19
23
28
30

130
120
120

332

1,200
100

4,400
10,780
6,984
6,831

17,150
500

47,945

P1
CP1

P1

P1
CP1

P1

P1
CP1

P1
CP1

P1
CP1

Date Ref. Debit Credit Balance

2004
May 31

31

Cash

47,945
53,769
5,824

CR1
CP1

No. 101

No. 201

CP1

11,000

17,500

(x)

Date Ck.
No. Account Debited Ref.

Other 
Accounts Dr.

Accounts
Payable Dr.

Merchandise
Inventory Cr.

Cash
Cr.

Prepaid Insurance
Mdse. Inventory
Mdse. Inventory
Jasper Beef Inc.
Eaton & Howe Poultry
Fabor and Son Seafood
Jasper Beef Inc.
Dividends

1,200
100

4,400

500
6,200

11,000
7,200
6,900

17,500

42,600

220
216
69

350

855

(201) (120) (101)

7,200

6,900

11,000

17,500

Date Ref. Debit Credit Balance

2004
May 3

8
31
31
31
31

Merchandise Inventory

62,190
2,930

855

100
4,500

57,690
60,620
3,280
2,425

CPI
CPI

SI
CRI

Pl
CPI

100
4,400

63,900

No. 120

Date Ref. Debit Credit Balance

2004
May  1

Prepaid Insurance

1,200 1,200CP1

No. 130

Date Ref. Debit Credit Balance

2004
May 30

Dividends

500 500CP1

No. 332

53,769

63,900

Totals are posted at the end of the 
accounting period to the general ledger.

The subsidiary ledger
is separate from the
general ledger.

Accounts Payable
is a control account.

The entries for checks No. 101, 102, and 103 illustrate this situation. Similarly, a
subsidiary account must be identified in the Account Debited column whenever
an amount is entered in the Accounts Payable column. See, for example, the en-
try for check No. 104.

After the cash payments journal has been journalized, the columns are to-
taled. The totals are then balanced to prove the equality of debits and credits.
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G E N E R A L  J O U R N A L

Special journals for sales, purchases, and cash substantially reduce the number of
entries that are made in the general journal. Only transactions that cannot be en-
tered in a special journal are recorded in the general journal. For example, the
general journal may be used to record such transactions as granting of credit to a
customer for a sales return or allowance, granting of credit from a supplier for
purchases returned, acceptance of a note receivable from a customer, and pur-
chase of equipment by issuing a note payable. Also, correcting, adjusting, and clos-
ing entries are made in the general journal.

The general journal has columns for date, account title and explanation, ref-
erence, and debit and credit amounts. When control and subsidiary accounts are
not involved, the procedures for journalizing and posting of transactions are the
same as those described in earlier chapters. When control and subsidiary accounts
are involved, two changes from the earlier procedures are required:

1. In journalizing, both the control and the subsidiary accounts must be identi-
fied.

2. In posting, there must be a dual posting: once to the control account and once
to the subsidiary account.

Posting the Cash Payments Journal
The procedures for posting the cash payments journal are similar to those for the
cash receipts journal. The amounts recorded in the Accounts Payable column are
posted individually to the subsidiary ledger and in total to the control account.
Merchandise Inventory and Cash are posted only in total at the end of the month.
Transactions in the Other Accounts column are posted individually to the appro-
priate account(s) affected. No totals are posted for this column.

The posting of the cash payments journal is shown in Illustration 6-15. Note that
the symbol CP is used as the posting reference. After postings are completed, the
equality of the debit and credit balances in the general ledger should be determined.
In addition, the control account balances should agree with the subsidiary ledger
total balance. The agreement of these balances is shown in Illustration 6-16.

190 CHAPTER 6 Subsidiary Ledgers and Special Journals

Illustration 6-16

Proving the ledgers after
postings from the sales, cash
receipts, purchases, and cash
payments journals

5,824
51,180
2,425
1,200

500
781

65,120
$127,030

Cash
Accounts Receivable
Merchandise Inventory
Prepaid Insurance
Dividends
Sales Discounts
Cost of Goods Sold

$12,600
8,700

$21,300

Eaton and Howe Poultry
Fabor and Son Seafood

Accounts Payable Subsidiary Ledger General Ledger
Debits

6,000
21,300
5,000

94,730
$127,030

Notes Payable
Accounts Payable
Common Stock
Sales

Credits

$

$
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Effects of Special Journals on General Journal 191

To illustrate, assume that on May 31, Karns Food Wholesale returns $500 of
merchandise for credit to Fabor and Son. The entry in the general journal and the
posting of the entry are shown in Illustration 6-17. Note that if cash is received
instead of credit granted on this return, then the transaction is recorded in the
cash receipts journal.

▼
▼

▼
▼

B E F O R E  Y O U  G O  O N . . .

REVIEW IT
1. What types of special journals are frequently used to record transactions? Why are

special journals used?
2. Explain how transactions recorded in the sales journal and the cash receipts journal

are posted.
3. Indicate the types of transactions that are recorded in the general journal when spe-

cial journals are used.

DO IT
Vilas Company has the following selected transactions: (1) purchase of equipment for
cash, (2) cash sales, (3) sales returns and allowances, (4) payment of cash dividends, and
(5) sales of merchandise on account. Identify the journals in which each transaction should
be entered.

ACTION PLAN
• Know the content of each special journal.
• Understand the effect of special journals on the general journal.

Illustration 6-17

Journalizing and posting the
general journal

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE SUBSIDIARY LEDGER

Date Ref. Debit Credit Balance

GENERAL LEDGER

2004
May  14

23
26
31

Fabor and Son Seafood

6,900

8,700

6,900

8,700
8,200

Date Ref. Debit Credit Balance

2004
May  31

31
31

Accounts Payable

63,900 63,900
21,300

20,800

Date Ref. Debit Credit Balance

2004
May 31

Merchandise Inventory

500 500

Karns Food Wholesale
GENERAL JOURNAL

Date Account Title and Explanation Ref.

Accounts Payable–Fabor and Son
   Merchandise Inventory
   (Received credit for returned goods)

2004
May  31 500

P1
CP1

P1
G1

P1
CP1
G1

G1

No. 201

No. 120

G1

CreditDebit

 
500

201/ 
120

6,900

500

42,600
500

Observe in the journal that two accounts are indicated for the debit, and two
postings (“201/✓”) are indicated in the reference column. One amount is posted to
the control account and the other to the creditor’s account in the subsidiary ledger.
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192 CHAPTER 6 Subsidiary Ledgers and Special Journals

SOLUTION: (1) Purchase of equipment for cash—cash payments journal. (2) Cash sale—
cash receipts journal. (3) Sales return and allowance—general journal. (4) Payment of cash
dividends—cash payments journal. (5) Sale of merchandise on account—sales journal.

Related exercise material: 6-2, 6-3, 6-4, 6-5, and 6-6.

(a) Dion Restaurant Equipment Company
CASH RECEIPTS JOURNAL CR1

Sales Accounts Other Cost of Goods
Cash Discounts Receivable Sales Accounts Sold Dr.

Date Account Credited Ref. Dr. Dr. Cr. Cr. Cr. Mdse. Inv. Cr.

2004
7/3 5,800 5,800 3,480

5 Jeltz Deli 6,370 130 6,500
9 Common Stock 5,000 5,000

10 12,519 12,519 7,511
12 R. Eliot Seafood House 7,275 225 7,500
15 Unearned Revenues 700 700
20 15,472 15,472 9,283
22 Beck Hamburger 5,880 120 6,000
29 17,660 17,660 10,596
31 Interest Revenue 200 200

76,876 475 20,000 51,451 5,900 30,870

S O L U T I O N  T O  D E M O N S T R AT I O N  P R O B L E M

DE M O N S T R A T I O N  P R O B L E M
Dion Restaurant Equipment Company uses a six-column cash receipts journal with the
following columns: Cash (Dr.), Sales Discounts (Dr.), Accounts Receivable (Cr.), Sales (Cr.),
Other Accounts (Cr.), and Cost of Goods Sold (Dr.) and Merchandise Inventory (Cr.).
Cash receipts transactions for the month of July 2002 are as follows.

July 3 Cash sales total $5,800 (cost, $3,480).
5 A check for $6,370 is received from Jeltz Deli in payment of an invoice dated June

26 for $6,500, terms 2/10, n/30.
9 An additional investment of $5,000 in cash is made in the business by

stockholders.
10 Cash sales total $12,519 (cost, $7,511).
12 A check for $7,275 is received from R. Eliot Seafood House in payment of a

$7,500 invoice dated July 3, terms 3/10, n/30.
15 A customer advance of $700 cash is received for future sales.
20 Cash sales total $15,472 (cost, $9,283).
22 A check for $5,880 is received from Beck Hamburger in payment of $6,000

invoice dated July 13, terms 2/10, n/30.
29 Cash sales total $17,660 (cost, $10,596).
31 Cash of $200 is received on interest earned for July.

Instructions
(a) Journalize the transactions in the cash receipts journal.
(b) Contrast the posting of the Accounts Receivable and Other Accounts columns.

A C T I O N  P L A N
• Record all cash receipts in

the cash receipts journal.

• The “account credited” in-
dicates items posted indi-
vidually to the subsidiary
ledger or general ledger.

• Record cash sales in the
cash receipts journal—not
in the sales journal.

• The total debits must
equal the total credits.

(b) The Accounts Receivable column is posted as a credit to Accounts Receivable. The individual amounts are credited
to the customers’ accounts identified in the Account Credited column, which are maintained in the accounts receivable
subsidiary ledger.

The amounts in the Other Accounts column are only posted individually. They are credited to the account titles
identified in the Account Credited column.
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Exercises 193

1. Describe the nature and purpose of a subsidiary ledger. A
subsidiary ledger is a group of accounts with a common char-
acteristic. It facilitates the recording process by freeing the
general ledger from details of individual balances.
2. Explain how special journals are used in journalizing. A
special journal is used to group similar types of transactions.
In a special journal, generally only one line is used to record
a complete transaction.
3. Indicate how a multicolumn journal is posted. In posting
a multicolumn journal:

(a) All column totals except for the Other Accounts column
are posted once at the end of the month to the account
title specified in the column heading.

(b) The total of the Other Accounts column is not posted. In-
stead, the individual amounts comprising the total are
posted separately to the general ledger accounts specified
in the Account Credited column.

(c) The individual amounts in a column posted in total to a
control account are posted daily to the subsidiary ledger
accounts specified in the Account Credited column.

Accounts payable (creditors’) subsidiary ledger A subsidiary
ledger that contains accounts of individual creditors (p. 176).

Accounts receivable (customers’) subsidiary ledger A sub-
sidiary ledger that contains individual customer accounts
(p. 176).

Cash payments journal A special journal used to record all
cash paid (p. 188).

Cash receipts journal A special journal used to record all
cash received (p. 182).

Control account An account in the general ledger that sum-
marizes a subsidiary ledger (p. 177).

Cross-footing The proving of the equality of the totals in a
journal (p. 185).

Footing The totaling of a column of a journal (p. 185).
Purchases journal A special journal used to record all pur-

chases of merchandise on account (p. 187).
Sales journal A special journal used to record all sales of

merchandise on account (p. 180).
Special journal A journal that is used to record similar types

of transactions, such as all credit sales (p. 179).
Subsidiary ledger A group of accounts with a common char-

acteristic (p. 176).

SU M M A RY  O F  S T U D Y  O B J E C T I V E S

GL O S S A RY

EX E R C I S E S
6-1 Presented below is information related to Bradley Bed & Breakfast for its first month of
operations. Identify the balances that appear in the accounts receivable subsidiary ledger and
the accounts receivable balance that appears in the general ledger at the end of January.

Identify subsidiary ledger
balances.
(SO 1)

Identify entries to cash
receipts journal.
(SO 2)

Indicate postings to cash
receipts journal.
(SO 3)

Identify transactions for
special journals.
(SO 2)

Post various journals to con-
trol and subsidiary accounts.
(SO 1, 2)

Credit Sales Cash Collections

Jan. 7 Avon Co. $8,000 Jan. 17 Avon Co. $7,000
15 Barto Co. 6,000 24 Barto Co. 5,000
23 Cecil Co. 9,000 29 Cecil Co. 9,000

6-2 Indicate whether each of the following debits and credits is included in the cash receipts
journal. (Use “Yes” or “No” to answer this question.)

1. Debit to Sales 3. Credit to Accounts Receivable
2. Credit to Merchandise Inventory 4. Debit to Accounts Payable

6-3 Steering Rental Car uses a multicolumn cash receipts journal. Indicate which column(s)
is/are posted only in total, only daily, or both in total and daily.

1. Accounts Receivable 3. Cash
2. Sales Discounts 4. Other Accounts

6-4 Cohen Noodles Manufacturing uses special journals and a general journal. Identify the
journal in which each of the following transactions is recorded.

(a) Purchased equipment on account.
(b) Purchased merchandise on account.
(c) Paid utility expense in cash.
(d) Sold merchandise on account.

6-5 On September 1 the balance of the Accounts Receivable control account in the general
ledger of Odesto Restaurant Equipment Company was $11,960. The customers’ subsidiary ledger
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contained account balances as follows: Edmonds $2,440, Park $2,640, Roemer $2,060, Schulz
$4,820. At the end of September the various journals contained the following information.

Sales journal: Sales to Schulz Burger $800; to Edmonds Taco $1,350; to Henry Fried Chicken
$1,030; to Roemer Pasta $1,100.

Cash receipts journal: Cash received from Roemer Pasta $1,310; from Schulz Burger $2,300;
from Henry Fried Chicken $410; from Park Ice Cream & Yogurt $1,800; from Edmonds Taco
$1,240.

General journal: An allowance is granted to Schulz Burger $220.

Instructions
(a) Set up control and subsidiary accounts and enter the beginning balances. Do not construct

the journals.
(b) Post the various journals. Post the items as individual items or as totals, whichever would

be the appropriate procedure. (No sales discounts given.)
(c) Prepare a list of customers and prove the agreement of the controlling account with the

subsidiary ledger at September 30, 2004.

6-6 Hurley Hotel Bedding Company uses special journals and a general journal. The follow-
ing transactions occurred during September 2004.

Sept. 2 Sold merchandise on account to Rusch Motel, invoice no. 101, $480, terms
n/30. The cost of the merchandise sold was $300.

10 Purchased merchandise on account from Dayne Hotel $600, terms 2/10, n/30.
12 Purchased office equipment on account from Piazza Resorts $6,500.
21 Sold merchandise on account to Perez Motel, invoice no. 102 for $800,

terms 2/10, n/30. The cost of the merchandise sold was $480.
25 Purchased merchandise on account from Sage Linen $900, terms n/30.
27 Sold merchandise to Deitrich Hotel for $700 cash. The cost of the

merchandise sold was $420.

Instructions
(a) Draw a sales journal (see Illustration 6-6) and a single-column purchase journal (see Il-

lustration 6-11). (Use page 1 for each journal.)
(b) Record the transaction(s) for September that should be journalized in the sales journal

and the purchases journal.

6-7 The general ledger of Williams Greek Gyros contained the following Accounts Payable
control account (in T-account form). Also shown is the related subsidiary ledger.

Record transactions in sales
and purchases journals.
(SO 1, 2)
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GENERAL LEDGER

Accounts Payable

Feb. 15 General journal 1,400 Feb. 1 Balance 26,025
28 ? ? 5 General journal 265

11 General journal 550
28 Purchases 13,900

Feb. 28 Balance 9,840

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE LEDGER

Sealy Bakery Wolcott Condiments, Inc.

Feb. 28 Bal. 4,600 Feb. 28 Bal. ?

Gates Meats

Feb. 28 Bal. 2,000

Instructions
(a) Indicate the missing posting reference and amount in the control account, and the miss-

ing ending balance in the subsidiary ledger.

Explain posting to control ac-
count and subsidiary ledger.
(SO 1, 3)
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Exercises 195

(b) Indicate the amounts in the control account that were dual-posted (i.e., posted to the con-
trol account and the subsidiary accounts).

6-8 Lemon Ice Company produces a unique 4-oz cup of frozen ice treats to many growing
stores. Its chart of accounts includes the following selected accounts.

101 Cash 401 Sales
112 Accounts Receivable 414 Sales Discounts
120 Merchandise Inventory 505 Cost of Goods Sold
311 Common Stock

On April 1 the accounts receivable ledger of Lemon Ice Company showed the following bal-
ances: Horner Foods $1,550, Harris Grocery $1,200, Northeast $2,900, and Smith Foods $1,700.
The April transactions involving the receipt of cash were as follows.

Apr. 1 Stockholders invested additional cash in the business, $6,000, for common
stock.

4 Received check for payment of account from Smith Foods less 2 percent
cash discount.

5 Received check for $620 in payment of invoice no. 307 from Northeast.
8 Made cash sales of merchandise totaling $7,245. The cost of the

merchandise sold was $4,347.
10 Received check for $800 in payment of invoice no. 309 from Horner

Foods.
11 Received cash refund from a supplier for damaged merchandise $550.
23 Received check for $1,500 in payment of invoice no. 310 from Northeast.
29 Received check for payment of account from Harris Grocery.

Instructions
(a) Journalize the transactions above in a six-column cash receipts journal with columns for

Cash Dr., Sales Discounts Dr., Accounts Receivable Cr., Sales Cr., Other Accounts Cr.,
and Cost of Goods Sold Dr./Merchandise Inventory Cr. Foot and cross-foot the journal.

(b) Insert the beginning balances in the Accounts Receivable control and subsidiary accounts,
and post the April transactions to these accounts.

(c) Prove the agreement of the control account and subsidiary account balances.

6-9 Simpson’s caters food to area corporate offices for their partices. Its chart of accounts in-
cludes the following selected accounts.

101 Cash 201 Accounts Payable
120 Merchandise Inventory 332 Dividends
130 Prepaid Insurance 505 Cost of Goods Sold
157 Equipment

On October 1 the accounts payable ledger of Simpson Company showed the following balances:
Hester Foods $1,700, Milo Sausages $2,500, Ontario Fruits $1,400, and Pagan Produce $3,700.
The October transactions involving the payment of cash were as follows.

Oct. 1 Purchased merchandise, check no. 63, $700.
3 Purchased equipment, check no. 64, $800.
5 Paid Hester Foods balance due of $1,700, less 2 percent discount, check

no. 65, $1,666.
10 Purchased merchandise, check no. 66, $2,250.
15 Paid Ontario Fruits balance due of $1,400, check no. 67.
16 A cash dividend is paid in the amount of $400, check no. 68.
19 Paid Milo Sausages in full for invoice no. 610, $1,400 less 2 percent cash

discount, check no. 69, $1,372.
29 Paid Pagan Produce in full for invoice no. 264, $2,600, check no. 70.

Instructions
(a) Journalize the transactions above in a four-column cash payments journal with columns

for Other Accounts Dr., Accounts Payable Dr., Merchandise Inventory Cr., and Cash Cr.
Foot and cross-foot the journal.

Journalize transactions in cash
receipts journal; post to control
account and subsidiary ledger.
(SO 1, 2, 3)

Journalize transactions in cash
payments journal; post to con-
trol account and subsidiary
ledgers.
(SO 1, 2, 3)
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(b) Insert the beginning balances in the Accounts Payable control and subsidiary accounts,
and post the October transactions to these accounts.

(c) Prove the agreement of the control account and the subsidiary account balances.

6-10 The chart of accounts of Hernandez Executive Catering includes the following se-
lected accounts.

112 Accounts Receivable 401 Sales
120 Merchandise Inventory 412 Sales Returns and Allowances
126 Supplies 505 Cost of Goods Sold
157 Equipment 610 Advertising Expense
201 Accounts Payable

In July the following selected transactions were completed. All purchases and sales were on ac-
count. The cost of all merchandise sold was 70 percent of the sales price.

July 1 Purchased merchandise from Denton Meats, $7,000.
2 Received freight bill from Johnson Shipping on Denton purchase, $400.
3 Made sales to Lyons Company, $1,300, and to Franklin Bros., $1,900.
5 Purchased merchandise from Grant Foods, $3,200.
8 Received credit on merchandise returned to Grant Foods, $300.

13 Purchased store supplies from Brent Meats, $720.
15 Purchased merchandise from Denton Meats $3,600 and from Ruiz Coffee,

$2,900.
16 Made sales to Martin Company $3,450 and to Franklin Bros., $1,570.
18 Received bill for advertising from Marlin Advertisements, $600.
21 Made sales to Lyons Company $310 and to Randee Company, $2,300.
22 Granted allowance to Lyons Company for merchandise damaged in

shipment, $40.
24 Purchased merchandise from Grant Foods, $3,000.
26 Purchased equipment from Brent Meats, $600.
28 Received freight bill from Johnson Shipping on Grant purchase of

July 24, $380.
30 Made sales to Martin Company, $4,900.

Instructions
(a) Journalize the transactions above in a purchases journal, a sales journal, and a general

journal. The purchases journal should have the following column headings: Date, Account
Credited (Debited), Ref., Other Accounts Dr., and Merchandise Inventory Dr., Accounts
Payable Cr.

(b) Post to both the general and subsidiary ledger accounts. (Assume that all accounts have
zero beginning balances.)

(c) Prove the agreement of the control and subsidiary accounts.

EXPLORING THE WEB

6-11 Great Plains’ Accounting is one of the leading accounting software packages. Informa-
tion related to this package is found at its Web site.

Address: www.greatplains.com/accounting/productinfo.asp

Steps

1. Go to the site shown above.
2. Choose General Ledger. Answer question (a) below.
3. Choose Accounts Payable. Answer question (b) below.

Instructions
(a) What are three key features of the general ledger module highlighted by the company?
(b) What are three key features of the payables management module highlighted by the

company?

196 CHAPTER 6 Subsidiary Ledgers and Special Journals

Journalize transactions in
multi-column purchases jour-
nal; post to the general and
subsidiary ledgers.
(SO 1, 2, 3)
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Exercises 197

GROUP DECISION CASE

6-12 Ehlert & Ramos is a wholesaler of small restaurant appliances and parts. Ehlert & Ramos
is operated by two owners, Bill Ehlert and Denise Ramos. In addition, the company has one
employee, a repair specialist, who is on a fixed salary. Revenues are earned through the sale of
appliances to retailers (approximately 75% of total revenues), appliance parts to do-it-your-
selfers (10%), and the repair of appliances brought to the store (15%). Appliance sales are
made on both a credit and cash basis. Customers are billed on prenumbered sales invoices.
Credit terms are always net/30 days. All parts sales and repair work are cash only.

Merchandise is purchased on account from the manufacturers of both the appliances and
the parts. Practically all suppliers offer cash discounts for prompt payments, and it is com-
pany policy to take all discounts. Most cash payments are made by check. Checks are most
frequently issued to suppliers, to trucking companies for freight on merchandise purchases,
and to newspapers, radio, and TV stations for advertising. All advertising bills are paid as re-
ceived. Bill and Denise each make a monthly drawing in cash for personal living expenses.
The salaried repairman is paid twice monthly. Ehlert & Ramos currently has a manual ac-
counting system.

Instructions
With the class divided into groups, answer the following.

(a) Identify the special journals that Ehlert & Ramos should have in its manual system. List
the column headings appropriate for each of the special journals.

(b) What control and subsidiary accounts should be included in Ehlert & Ramos’s manual
system? Why?

ETHICS CASE

6-13 Tyler Resorts operates three properties, each with its own personnel, including a 
marketing/sales force. The corporate headquarters and central accounting office are in Tyler,
and the properties are in Freeport, Rockport, and Bayport, all within 50 miles of Tyler. Cor-
porate management treats each resort as an independent profit center and encourages compe-
tition among them. They each have similar but different product lines. As a competitive in-
centive, bonuses are awarded each year to the employees of the fastest growing and most
profitable division.

Don Henke is the manager of Tyler’s centralized computer accounting operation that key-
boards the sales transactions and maintains the accounts receivable for all three divisions. Don
came up in the accounting ranks from the Bayport resort where his wife, several relatives, and
many friends still work.

As sales documents are keyboarded into the computer, the originating property is identi-
fied by code. Most sales documents (95%) are coded, but some (5%) are not coded or are coded
incorrectly. As the manager, Don has instructed the keyboard operators to assign the Bayport
code to all uncoded and incorrectly coded sales documents. This is done he says, “in order to
expedite processing and to keep the computer files current since they are updated daily.” All
receivables and cash collections for all three properties are handled by Tyler as one subsidiary
accounts receivable ledger.

Instructions
(a) Who are the stakeholders in this situation?
(b) What are the ethical issues in this case?
(c) How might the system be improved to prevent this situation?

Remember to go back to the Navigator box on the chapter-opening page and
check off your completed work.■■✓✓
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